

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 29868

ESTATE OF OWEN A. THACKER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

VICTORIA TIMM,

Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the Circuit Court
Third Judicial Circuit
Codington County, South Dakota

The Honorable Carmen A. Means
Circuit Court Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

A. Jason Rumpca
Riter Rogers, LLP
319 S. Coteau St.
P.O. Box 280
Pierre, SD 57501
j.rumpca@riterlaw.com

Attorney for Defendant/Appellee

Lisa Losano Carrico
Carrico Law Prof. LLC
657 West Kemp Ave.
Watertown, SD 57201
lisa@carricolaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	20
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	21
I. The circuit court erred when it found that Vicky did not act in a fiduciary capacity and that she did not breach her fiduciary duty.....	21
II. The circuit court erred when it found that Vicky did not have a confidential relationship with Owen and that she did not unduly influence Owen.....	26
III. The circuit court erred when it found that Vicky did not interfere with Owen’s property in an unwarranted manner and was not liable for conversion.....	32
IV. The circuit court erred when it found that Vicky was not an implied trustee of Owen’s accounts for the benefit of his Estate.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases:

<i>Bienash v. Moller</i> , 2006 S.D. 78, 721 N.W.2d 431	21, 22, 26
<i>Chem-Age Industries, Inc. v. Glover</i> , 2002 S.D. 122, 652 N.W.2d 756.....	22
<i>City of Deadwood v. Summit, Inc.</i> , 2000 S.D. 29, 607 N.W.2d 22	20
<i>Coester v. Waybay Township</i> , 2018 S.D. 24, 909 N.W.2d 709.....	21
<i>Estate of Card v. Card</i> , 2016 S.D. 4, 874 N.W.2d 86	1, 25
<i>Estate of Stoebner v. Huether</i> , 2019 S.D. 58, 935 N.W.2d 262	1, 21
<i>First Am. Bank & Trust, N.A. v. Farmers State Bank of Canton</i> , 2008 S.D. 83, 756 N.W.2d 19.....	2, 32
<i>Garrett v. BankWest Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 833 (S.D. 1990).....	22
<i>Hartpence v. Youth Forestry Camp</i> , 325 N.W.2d 292 (S.D. 1982)	20
<i>Hein v. Zoss</i> , 2016 S.D. 73, 887 N.W.2d 62.....	21
<i>Hyde v. Hyde</i> , 78 S.D. 176 (1959), 99 N.W.2d 788	30
<i>In re Daly’s Estate</i> , 59 S.D. 403, 240 N.W. 342 (S.D. 1932)	30
<i>In re Donald Hyde Trust</i> , 2014 S.D. 99, 858 N.W.2d 333.....	1, 26, 30, 31
<i>In re Estate of Borsch</i> , 353 N.W.2d 346 (S.D. 1984).....	27, 28
<i>In re Estate of Dokken</i> , 2000 S.D. 9, 604 N.W.2d 487	30
<i>In re Estate of Long</i> , 2014 S.D. 26, 846 N.W.2d 782	26
<i>In re Estate of Pringle</i> , 2008 S.D. 38, 751 N.W.2d 277.....	31
<i>In re Estate of Steed</i> , 521 N.W.2d 675 (S.D. 1994)	25
<i>In re Estate of Stevenson</i> , 2000 S.D. 24, 605 N.W.2d 818.....	26
<i>In re Metz’ Estate</i> , 78 S.D. 212, 222, 100 N.W.2d 393 (S.D. 1960).....	28, 30

<i>In re Nelson Living Trust</i> , 2013 S.D. 58, 835 N.W.2d 874	32, 33
<i>Leonhardt v. Leonhardt</i> , 2014 S.D. 86, 857 N.W.2d 396	21
<i>MacKaben v. MacKaben</i> , 2015 S.D. 86, 871 N.W.2d 617.....	21
<i>Mahan v. Mahan</i> , 80 S.D. 211, 215, 121 N.W.2d 367 (1963)	32
<i>Martinson v. Holso</i> , 424 N.W.2d 664 (S.D.1988).....	32
<i>Matter of Estate of Gaaskjolen</i> , 2020 S.D. 17, 941 N.W.2d 808	1, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Matter of Estate of Gab</i> , 364 N.W.2d 924 (S.D. 1985).....	31
<i>Neugebauer v. Neugebauer</i> , 2011 S.D. 64, 804 N.W.2d 450.....	27, 30
<i>Nylen v. Nylen</i> , 2015 S.D. 98, 873 N.W.2d 76.....	20
<i>People in Int. of D.S.</i> , 2021 S.D. 63, 967 N.W.2d 1.....	21
<i>Poggi v. Scott</i> , 167 Cal. 372, 139 P. 815 (1914)	33
<i>Stockwell v. Stockwell</i> , 2010 S.D. 79, 790 N.W.2d 52	1, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Studt v. Black Hills Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2015 S.D. 33, 864 N.W.2d 513	26
<i>Wald, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 2005 S.D. 112, 706 N.W.2d 626.....	21
<i>Wallahan v. Wallahan</i> , 284 N.W.2d 21 (S.D. 1979).....	20
<i>Ward v. Lange</i> , 1996 S.D. 113, 553 N.W.2d 246.....	22
<i>Western Consolidated Co-op. v. Pew</i> , 2011 S.D. 9, 795 N.W.2d 390	2, 32
<i>Wyman v. Bruckner</i> , 2018 S.D. 17, 908 N.W.2d 170.....	1, 2, 26, 34
<u>Statutes:</u>	
SDCL 15-26A-3	1
SDCL 55-1-8	33
